507054644 01/03/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7101480

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VICTOR SHELTON SANNA PINTO	12/29/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SS GROUP HOLDING LIMITED
Street Address:	UNIT D 16/F ONE CAPITAL PLACE
Internal Address:	18 LUARD RDWAN CHAI
City:	HONG KONG
State/Country:	CHINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29764274

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4356348889
Email: rob@gbsip.com

Correspondent Name: GURR BRANDE & SPENDLOVE PLLC

Address Line 1:491 E RIVERSIDE DR, STE 4BAddress Line 4:ST GEORGE, UTAH 84790

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02569.DES.SPOD
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBER A. GURR
SIGNATURE:	/Robert A. Gurr/
DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=2021-12-30 SIGNED Assignment (Spods)#page1.tif source=2021-12-30 SIGNED Assignment (Spods)#page2.tif source=2021-12-30 SIGNED Assignment (Spods)#page3.tif

PATENT 507054644 REEL: 058528 FRAME: 0922

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is entered into by VICTOR SHELTON SANNA PINTO ("Assignor") and SS GROUP HOLDING LIMITED, ("Assignee"); collectively referred to as the "Parties."

OATH AND DECLARATION

Assignor is an original inventor of the Intellectual Property (defined below) and acknowledges that any false statements are punishable under 18.U.S.C. 1001.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, The Assignor wishes to ensure that all rights, title, and interest in the patent applications ("Intellectual Property," defined below) have been assigned to Assignee, and hereby assigns any and all rights, title, and interest in the Intellectual Property in perpetuity to the Assignee,

WHEREAS, The Assignee wishes to ensure it has acquired the entire rights, title, and interest in the Intellectual Property in perpetuity.

NOW THEREFORE, In exchange for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

TERMS

The Assignor has filed the following patent applications (the "Intellectual Property") with the respective intellectual property offices:

Patent Application No.: 29/764,274

Filed: December 29, 2020

Titled: CARTRIDGE FOR ELECTRONIC CIGARETTE LIQUID

Listed Inventor: Victor Shelton Sanna Pinto Office: United States Patent & Trademark Office

Canada Registered Patent No.:196635 Registration Date: February 11, 2021

Titled: CARTRIDGE FOR ELECTRONIC CIGARETTE LIQUID

Listed Inventor: Victor Shelton Sanna Pinto Office: Canadian Intellectual Property Office

1. Assignor, and his heirs, successors, and assigns, does hereby irrevocably assign and transfer to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in the Intellectual Property, worldwide, including such rights in any non-provisionals, divisions, continuations in-whole or in-part or substitute applications, and any reissues or extensions that may be granted in the U.S. or in foreign applications, filed claiming the benefit of, or relating to, the Intellectual Property.

- 2. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee:
 - a. Assignor has the right, power, and authority to enter into this Assignment;
 - b. Assignor is the exclusive owners of all right, title, and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in the Intellectual Property;
 - c. The Intellectual Property is free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances, or licenses:
 - d. There are no claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignors' rights in the Intellectual Property;
 - e. This Assignment is valid, binding, and enforceable in accordance with its terms in all jurisdictions pertaining hereto; and
 - f. Assignor is not subject to any Assignment, judgment, or order inconsistent with the terms of this Assignment.
- 3. Assignor further represents that Assignor will, without further consideration, at the request of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, provide reasonable cooperation and assistance including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect, register, or maintain the rights assigned herein, including: (a) the preparation and prosecution by Assignee of any applications or registrations assigned herein; and (b) the prosecution or defense by Assignee of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to the fact of the assignment of rights hereunder
- 4. This Assignment shall become effective on the Effective date below when executed by the respective Parties.
- 5. This Assignment contains the entire understanding of the Parties.
- 6. If any term, provision, covenant, or condition of this Assignment is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this Assignment shall remain in full force and effect, except as mandated by the court ruling.
- 7. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and shall be valid and in effect on the date signed. Electronic signatures and signatures transmitted by email or fax shall be deemed to be a valid execution of this document.

ACCIONED

Effective Date: December 29, 2020

ACCICNODC

ASSIGNORS	ASSIGNEE	
(Victor Shelton	Victor Shelton	
Signature	Signature	
VICTOR SHELTON SANNA PINTO	SS GROUP HOLDING LIMITED	

eSignature Details

MDmUbs2CZ5WGPM4fg528V2Vu

Signer ID: Signed by: Sent to email: IP Address: Victor Shelton shelton@ziiplab.com 189.33.64.205

Signed at: Dec 30 2021, 5:44 pm MST

> **PATENT** REEL: 058528 FRAME: 0925

RECORDED: 01/03/2022